Parks and Ovals

Sporting Field Classes (excluding Cricket)

All sports fields have been classified on the basis of general sports field size and condition, and the standard and amount
of facilities provided on each site.

Class 1

Large ovals with the ability to host multiple senior marked fields or a senior marked field with large warmup areas.
Facilities include toilets, change rooms, canteen, storage and some with umpires’ change room. Ancillary facilities vary
including parking, practice wickets, playground and picnic facilities.

Sports fields within this classification include:

Dural Park Greenway Park No. 1 (Mike Kenny) Montview Oval
Foxglove Oval Hayes Park Rofe Park
Class 2

Sports fields with the ability to host a senior marked field with medium range of amenities including toilets, change
rooms, canteen, storage, some with umpires’ change room. Ancillary facilities vary, including parking, practice wickets,
playground and picnic facilities.

Sports fields within this classification include:

Asquith Oval Headen Park Parklands Oval
Berowra Oval James Park Pennant Hills No. 1
Berry Park John Purchase Oval Pennant Hills No. 2 (Ern Holmes)
Brooklyn Oval Mark Taylor Oval (Waitara) Pennant Hills No. 3
Campbell Park Mills Park Storey Park
Cheltenham Oval Mount Kuring-gai Oval Thomas Thompson Oval
Edward Bennett Oval Normanhurst Oval Thornleigh Oval
Epping Oval North Epping Oval Warrina Oval - Large
Greenway Park No. 2 Oakleigh Oval
Class 3

Small Sports fields with the ability to host a junior marked field with toilet facilities and varying ancillary facilities.

Sports fields within this classification include:

Arcadia Oval Glenorie Oval Old Dairy Oval
Booth Park James Henty Drive Oval Ron Payne Reserve
Cowan Oval Pennant Hills Archery Ruddock Park
Epping Athletics Track Pennant Hills Long Jump Pit Wiarrina Oval - Small

Galston Recreation Reserve

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.
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Parks and Ovals

Cricket Classes

All cricket fields have been classified on the basis of general field condition, as well as the standard and amount of
facilities provided on each site.

Class 1

Large ovals with turf cricket pitches, fenced, range of amenities including change rooms, toilets, canteen, umpires’
change room and storage. Ancillary facilities vary including parking, practice wickets, playground and picnic facilities.

Sports fields within this classification include:

Asquith Oval Mark Taylor Oval (Waitara) Pennant Hills No. 1
Berowra Oval North Epping Oval Pennant Hills No. 2 (Ern Holmes)
Epping Oval Parklands Oval Storey Park

Class 2

Sports fields of varying size with mainly synthetic grass wickets, medium range of amenities including toilets, change
rooms, canteen, storage, some with umpires’ change room. Ancillary facilities vary, including parking, practice wickets,
playground and picnic facilities.

Sports fields within this classification include:

Campbell Park Headen Park Mount Kuring-gai Oval
Cheltenham Oval James Henty Drive Oval Normanhurst Oval
Dural Park John Purchase Oval Ron Payne Reserve
Foxglove Oval No. 1 Mills Park Thomas Thompson Oval
Foxglove Oval No. 2 Montview Oval No. 1 Thornleigh Oval
Greenway Park No. 2 Montview Oval No. 2 Warrina Oval - Large
Hayes Park

Class 3

Sports fields of varying size with mainly synthetic wickets, toilet facilities only and with varying ancillary facilities.

Sports fields within this classification include:

Arcadia Oval Cowan Oval James Park
Berry Park Edward Bennett Oval Old Dairy Oval
Booth Park Galston Recreation Reserve Ruddock Park
Brooklyn Oval Glenorie Oval

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.
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Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge
2017/18 Pricing Service GST

$ Structure Category status
\\[} Description
1. Floodlighting / Hour

Seasonal fees will be calculated over a fixed 20 week period, excluding preseason and bookings of less than
15 weeks. A floodlight resetting fee applies to casual bookings and seasonal bookings of less than 15 weeks.

a. Sports Fields

Category 1

Small Ball Sport Competition 29.50 4 | 10%
Other Competition 2750 4 | 10%
Training 20.50 4 | 10%
Asquith Oval

Berowra Oval

Campbell Park

Dural Park

Foxglove Oval

Greenway Park No. 1 (Mike Kenny)

Greenway Park No. 2

Hayes Park

Headen Park

James Henty Drive Oval

John Purchase Oval

Mark Taylor Oval (Waitara)

Montview Oval

North Epping Oval

Oakleigh Oval

Pennant Hills Park No. 1

Pennant Hills Park No. 2 (Ern Holmes)

Pennant Hills Park No. 3

Rofe Park

Ron Payne Reserve

Ruddock Park

Storey Park

Wiarrina Oval - Large

Category 2 14.50 4 10%

Berry Park

Brooklyn Oval

Cheltenham Oval

Edward Bennett Oval

Epping Athletic Track

Epping Oval

James Park

Mount Kuring-Gai Oval

Normanhurst Oval

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.

HORNSBY SHIRE COUNCIL ‘ FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 m



Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge

No.

2017/18 Pricing Service

GST

$ Structure Category status

Description
Parklands Oval

Pennant Hills Archery

Thomas Thompson Oval

Thornleigh Oval

Warrina Oval - Small

b.

Netball/Tennis Courts

Category 1 10.50 4

10%

Berowra Waters Road

Cheltenham Oval

Galston Recreation Reserve

Greenway Park

Montview Oval

Warrina Oval

Category 2 750 4

10%

Normanhurst Oval

Wisemans Ferry

Oval Hire and Court Hire

Seasonal training fees will be calculated over a maximum 20 week period (excluding preseason)

Half fee applies to weeknights if shared by two clubs/associations where there is a overlap of 2 hours
(excluding cricket nets). Half fees applies to weekend if shared by two clubs/associations for alternative
weekends OR usage that finishes prior to 1pm or commences after 12.30pm, excluding turf wickets

Commercial operators incur a 50% surcharge

a.

All Oval Hire excluding Baseball, Softball and
Cricket

Class 1

Seasonal Weekend Competition (Oval / Day) 7.860.00 3 G

10%

w
()]

Seasonal Training and Weeknight Competition 13.00
(Oval / Hour)

10%

Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 39.40 4 H

10%

Class 2

w
w

Seasonal Weekend Competition (Oval / Day) 4,190.00

10%

w
()]

Seasonal Training and Weeknight Competition 9.40
(Oval / Hour)

10%

Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 28.60 4 H

10%

Class 3

w
()

Seasonal Weekend Competition (Oval / Day) 2,090.00

10%

Seasonal Training and Weeknight Competition 4.25 3 G
(Oval / Hour)

10%

Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 13.00 4 H

10%

b.

Oval Hire Baseball and Softball

Class 1

Seasonal Weekend Competition (Oval / Day) 5,880.00 3 G

10%

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.



Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge

2017/18 Pricing Service GST
$ Structure Category status
\\[} Description
Seasonal Training and Weeknight Competition 9.90 3 G 10%
(Oval / Hour)
Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 29.70 4 H 10%
Class 2
Seasonal Weekend Competition (Oval / Day) 3,135.00 3 G 10%
Seasonal Training and Weeknight Competition 7.10 3 G 10%
(Oval / Hour)
Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 21.50 4 H 10%
Class 3
Seasonal Weekend Competition (Oval / Day) 1,570.00 3 G 10%
Seasonal Training and Weeknight Competition 3.25 3 G 10%
(Oval / Hour)
Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 10.20 4 H 10%
c. Oval Hire Cricket
Class 1
Seasonal Competition (Oval / Day) 8,715.00 3 G 10%
Seasonal Training (Oval / Day) 205.00 3 G 10%
Seasonal Turf Nets (Net / Night) 255.00 3 G 10%
Casual Hire (Oval / Day) 510.00 4 H 10%
Class 2
Seasonal Competition (Oval / Day) 3,000.00 3 G 10%
Seasonal Training (Oval / Day) 205.00 3 G 10%
Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 21.50 4 H 10%
Class 3
Seasonal Competition (Oval / Day) 1,500.00 3 G 10%
Seasonal Training (Oval / Day) 205.00 3 G 10%
Casual Hire (Oval / Hour) 10.20 4 H 10%
d. Netball
Pennant Hills Park Complex (inclusive of 33,275.00 3 G 10%
floodlights) Annual Fee
Other sets of courts / Hour 2.80 3 G 10%
e. School Sports
Shire Schools Turf Wicket / Day 290.00 3 G 10%
Outside Shire Schools Turf Wicket / Day 455.00 3 G 10%
Shire Schools Other Grounds, except athletics 0.00 2 B 10%
carnivals and synthetics fields (Weekdays until
3.30pm)
Shire Schools Other Grounds, except athletics 10.25 3 G 10%
carnivals and synthetic fields / Hour (Weekdays
after 3.30pm and weekend - minimum charge of
one hour)
Standard Markings Athletic Carnivals 408.50 3 G 10%

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.
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Day

Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge
2017/18 Pricing Service GST
$ Structure Category status
\\[} Description
Additional Line Markings Athletic Carnivals 140.00 3 G 10%
(charged in addition to Standard Athletic Carnival
fee)
Special Markings Athletics Fields (ie grounds not 975.00 3 G 10%
listed as having athletics carnival fields)
Fagan Park Cross Country Carnival < 500 people 555.00 G 10%
Fagan Park Cross Country Carnival > 500 people 1,090.00 G 10%
3. Synthetic fields
Casual Hire / Hour 75.00 H 10%
Permanent Hire / Hour 43.00 G 10%
School Use (school hours only) 14.00 G 10%
4. Commercial Personal Trainer and Group
Fitness Provider
0 - 2 Participants in group / per annum 185.00 3 E 10%
3 - 10 Participants in group / per annum 290.00 3 E 10%
11 - 18 Participants in group / per annum 390.00 3 E 10%
Additional / replacement licensing sign 50.00 4 J 10%
5. Others
Commercial Coaching Clinic Casual Oval Hire 4 H 10%
Rate
Community Coaching Clinic Seasonal Oval 3 G 10%
Hire Rate
All Netball and Tennis Coaching Clinic / Hour 12.75 3 G 10%
6. Public Reserve Hire (Non Sporting)
a. Crosslands
Child (5yrs & less) / Night 0.00 2 B 10%
1 - 2 People / Night 25.50 3 E 10%
3 -5 People / Night 44.00 3 E 10%
6 - 10 People / Night 88.00 3 E 10%
11 - 20 People / Night 15750 3 E 10%
21 - 30 People / Night 24750 3 E 10%
31 -50 People / Night 368.00 3 E 10%
51 - 100 People / Night 638.00 3 E 10%
101 - 150 People / Night 1,094.00 3 E 10%
(non-exclusive use of camping grounds) includes
picnic shelter, if available
Camping admin fee for camping without booking 40.00 J 10%
Crosslands Key Deposit (top gate) 200.00 J Exempt
Crosslands Shelter Shed (large) / Day 93.00 G 10%
b. Fagan Park
Car parking - per car or mini bus <15 people / 5.00 3 E 10%

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.



Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge

2017/18 Pricing Service GST
$ Structure Category status
\\[} Description
Annual Pass - Car parking - per car 40.00 E 10%
Car parking - per coach (including school groups) 48.00 G 10%
>15 people / Day
Self guided tour - mini bus 30.50 3 G 10%
Guided tour - mini bus (1 - 1.5 hours) Tuesday 72.50 3 G 10%
Only
Large Shelter Sheds / Day 135.00 3 G 10%
Model Airplane /Year 919.00 3 G 10%
Model Boat / Year 306.00 3 G 10%
Wedding Ceremony only (2 hours) includes 440.00 4 H 10%
photos
Wedding Photographs only (2 hours) 275.00 4 H 10%
C. Galston Recreation Reserve
Large Shelter Hire / Day 184.00 3 G 10%
d. Lilian Fraser Garden
Meeting Room Hire (4 hour session)
Small group <15 31.50 3 G 10%
Medium group 16 - 30 52.00 3 G 10%
Large group 31 - 50 73.50 3 G 10%
Wedding Ceremony (4 hours) includes use of 440.00 4 H 10%
meeting room
Wedding Photographs only (4 hours) 121.00 4 H 10%
e. Lisgar Gardens
Naming / Other Ceremony (2 hours) includes 275.00 4 H 10%
inclinator
Wedding Ceremony only (2 hours) includes 440.00 4 H 10%
inclinator
Wedding Photographs only (2 hours) includes 275.00 4 H 10%
inclinator
f. Rofe Park (Dog Area)
Dog Clubs exclusive 1 day per week per year 420.00 3 G 10%

g.  Rural Sports Facility

Equestrian Clubs - yearly licence 5,515.00 3 G 10%
(alternate Sundays - 24 events)

Equestrian Clubs - venue hire / Day 370.00 3 G 10%
Canine Clubs - yearly licence (24 events) 3,060.00 3 G 10%
Canine Cubs - casual event / Day 185.00 3 G 10%
School equestrian training outside school hours 63.50 3 G 10%

h.  Miscellaneous Reserve Hire (general use)

eg. Hornsby Park, Observatory Park, Wollundry 13.00 3 G 10%
Park (per hour)

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.
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period (per 1/2 hour)

Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge
2017/18 Pricing Service GST
$ Structure Category status
\\[} Description
7 Weddings
Weddings other than Fagan Park, Lisgar Gardens 275.00 4 H 10%
or Lilian Fraser Garden
Wedding Photographs other than Fagan Park, 121.00 4 H 10%
Lisgar Gardens or Lillian Fraser Garden
8. Special Event Hire
Commercial events <200 people / day 934.00 H 10%
Commercial events >200 people / day 1,869.00 H 10%
Not for profit/community events <200 people / 157.00 G 10%
day
Not for profit/community events >200 people / 328.00 3 G 10%
day
Community events solely raising funds for a 0.00 2 B 10%
registered charity
240 litre Waste Bin Hire (per bin) 63.00 4 H 10%
9. Miscellaneous
a. Booking Cancellation Fee
More than 14 days notice 100% refund C 10%
7 - 14 days notice 50% refund G 10%
Less than 7 days notice 0% refund J 10%
Shelter and Camping Booking Amendment - 1
date change permitted (if available) up to 3
working days prior to original booking date.
Cancellation fees remain applicable from original
booking date in all instances.
b. Booking Amendment Fee 30.00 4 J 10%
C. Commercial photography/filming per day 367.00 4 J Exempt
Still photography - professional (for personal use) 61.00 4 J Exempt
d.  Charge per key sports and parks seasonal hirers 23.00 4 J 10%
e.  Casual hire key bond 50.00 4 J Exempt
f. Amusement Activity (non mechanical) in 50.00 3 G 10%
conjunction with reserve/park/oval hire
Amusement Activity (mechanical) in conjunction 200.00 3 G 10%
with reserve/park/oval hire
g. Reset flood lights (at hirer’s request) 150.00 4 10%
h.  Change of sporting field configuration (requiring 525.00 4 10%
goal post relocation)
Damage to parks and ovals - $100 plus assessed 100.00 4 J 10%
damage
. Unauthorised use of sporting field/park - $120 120.00 4 J 10%
plus usage fee
k. Penalty Fee for staying past allocated booking 100.00 4 J 10%

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.



Parks and Ovals Fee/Charge

2017/18 Pricing Service GST
$ Structure Category status
\\[} Description
l. Vending fees/6 month period/per location 765.00 4 J 10%
Vending fees/per day/per location - in conjunction 50.00 4 J 10%
with school event/carnival bookings
m.  Construction access fee around oval/reserve (in 150.00 4 N 10%
addition to bond) per day
n. Dog off leash area casual hire per hour (non- 13.00 3 G 10%
exclusive use)
0. Refundable security/damage/cleaning bond
- event low impact 120.00 4 J Exempt
- event medium impact & commercial event 550.00 4 J Exempt
- event high impact & multi day event/ reserve 1,700.00 4 J Exempt

crossing bond (subject to LGA)

With all fees and charges for 2017/18 GST is inclusive if applicable.
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